
South Dakota Department of Transportation 
Division of Operations 
700 E. Broadway Avenue 
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-2558 

August 7, 2024 

Mr. Craig Smith 
Director of Operations  
South Dakota Department of Transportation 
700 E. Broadway Avenue  
Pierre, SD 57501 

Subject: Construction Change Orders Report 

Construction Change Orders (CCOs) completed in July contain an increase of $866,208.20. 

Over the past 12 months, the overall contract increase is 1.91%. 

The following projects have a CCO amounting to a contract change more than $50,000. 

ABERDEEN REGION 

1. Project: EM 0295(45)130, Brookings County, PCN 020V
Location: I-29 at 20th Street in Brookings and from 22nd Avenue S to 34th Avenue S in Brookings
Contractor: Bowes Construction, Inc.
Type of Work: Construct interchange, grading, structure, lighting

Original Contract Amount: $ 15,305,307.53
Change on CCO No. 6: $ (233,376.65) 
Net Change to Date: $ 88,310.79 

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 6: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities of borrow, water for vegetation, asphalt for prime, salvaged granular material, and 
erosion control to match as built quantities due to normal project variations. 

ATTACHMENT #2



MITCHELL REGION 
 
2. Project: IM-CR 0291(137)12, Union County, PCN 095J 

Location: I-29 – Jefferson Port of Entry 
Contractor: Dakota Contracting Corporation 
Type of Work: PCC pavement repair & electronic screening system modification  
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 1,313,742.09 
Change on CCO No. 1: $ 59,511.31 
Net Change to Date: $ 59,511.31 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra work to repair the e-screening system. 
 
 

3. Project: PH 0200(201), Hanson, Miner, & Minnehaha County, PCN 06JF 
Location: Various locations in the Mitchell region 
Contractor: Prairie States Trucking, Inc. 
Type of Work: Grading, culvert extensions, asphalt concrete surfacing  
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 5,486,277.00 
Change on CCO No. 4: $ 203,982.45 
Net Change to Date: $ 236,206.33 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities of asphalt concrete and asphalt binder to match as built quantities. The increase of 
asphalt concrete was due to normal project variations. SDDOT approved asphalt mix design 
contained a target binder content higher than estimated in the plans resulting in an increase in 
asphalt binder used. 
 
 

4. Project: P-PH 0052(08)332, Yankton County, PCN 05ET 
Location: SD52 from the western junction of SD50 to Summit Street in Yankton 
Contractor: Central Specialties, Inc. 
Type of Work: Shoulder widening, asphalt concrete surfacing, bridge maintenance, permanent 
vehicle classification system 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 15,017,076.93 
Change on CCO No. 3: $ 64,498.49 
Net Change to Date: $ (24,695.73) 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra work including replacing driveways removed to install the culverts, pavement 
markings, and removing and resetting pipe not included in the plans.  
 
 

ATTACHMENT #2



5. Project: IM 0020(205), Minnehaha County, PCN 07CV 
Location: Various locations throughout the Mitchell region 
Contractor: BX Civil & Construction, Inc. 
Type of Work: Approach slab repair, polymer chip seal, crash wall 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 1,911,334.40 
Change on CCO No. 2: $ (212,707.50) 
Net Change to Date: $ (212,707.50) 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 2: This decrease is the result of SDDOT eliminating work due 
to a future project. Removal of approach and sleeper slabs and pavement will be eliminated from 
the project and will be part of a future SDDOT project.  
 
 

6. Project: P 0042(58)311, Hanson County, PCN 03AN 
Location: SD42- 7.5 miles east of the Davison County line over the James River 
Contractor: Perrett Construction, LTD 
Type of Work: Structure, approach grading, asphalt surfacing 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 7,258,435.18 
Change on CCO No. 12F: $ (236,031.50) 
Net Change to Date: $ 944,822.44 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 12F: This decrease is the result of SDDOT enforcing a 
disincentive for contract time for work not completed by the substantial completion requirement 
specified in the contract. The disincentive was made in accordance with the contract.  
 

 
PIERRE RGION 

 
7. Project: NH 0014(234)167, Haakon & Stanley County, PCN 05E9 

Location: US14 from Midland to SD34 
Contractor: Central Specialties, Inc. 
Type of Work: Cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, shoulder full depth reclamation, pipe 
work, bridge rail upgrade 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 10,933,952.94 
Change on CCO No. 1: $ 87,964.32 
Net Change to Date: $ 87,964.32 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra work to remove and reset guardrail in the way of the new end blocks on the 
bridge end. 
 

 

ATTACHMENT #2



8. Project: NH PS 0012(187)106, Corson County, PCN 04FL 
Location: US12 Structures:  7.9 miles east of the Perkins County line 
              0.2 miles west of SD65 over the BNSF railroad 
Contractor: Foothills Contracting, Inc. 
Type of Work: Replace structures & approach grading 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 13,899,350.16 
Change on CCO No. 20: $ 98,092.50 
Net Change to Date: $ 892,022.57 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 20: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities to match as built quantities due to normal project variations. 
 
 

9. Project: P 0044(212)172, Mellette County, PCN 04X0 
Location: SD44 from SD63 to the northern junction of US83 
Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc. 
Type of Work: Full depth reclamation, asphalt concrete surfacing, gravel surfacing, modify 
intersection, pipe work 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 21,444,089.86 
Change on CCO No. 3: $ 331,794.70 
Net Change to Date: $ 407,701.90 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities of cold milling due to differing site conditions. Several project areas contained an 
existing depth exceeding what the machines could reclaim.  
 
 

10. Project: P 0044(212)172, Mellette County, PCN 04X0 
Location: SD44 from SD63 to the northern junction of US83 
Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc. 
Type of Work: Full depth reclamation, asphalt concrete surfacing, gravel surfacing, modify 
intersection, pipe work 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 21,444,089.86 
Change on CCO No. 4: $ 65,368.06 
Net Change to Date: $ 473,069.96 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra work to replace a 36” corrugated metal pipe that was rusted out with a new 
36” cure in-place pipe liner. 
 
 

ATTACHMENT #2



11. Project: NH 0033(41), Bennett, Gregory, & Tripp County, PCN 08RN 
Location: Various routes in the Winner & Mitchell areas 
Contractor: Border States Paving, Inc. 
Type of Work: Joint & spall repair, joint seal, asphalt concrete surfacing of shoulders 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 15,068,007.00 
Change on CCO No. 4: $ (135,126.72) 
Net Change to Date: $ 418,879.72 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4: This decrease is the result of SDDOT eliminating durable 
pavement markings and centerline hot pour from a section of the project and substituting high 
build waterborne pavement markings. 

 
 

RAPID CITY REGION 
 

12. Project: IM 0902(112)59, Pennington County, PCN 6568 
Location: I-90 Exit 59 (LaCrosse Street) in Rapid City  
Contractor: Complete Concrete, Inc.  
Type of Work: Grading, curb & gutter, storm sewer, asphalt concrete surfacing, PCC surfacing 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 17,484,588.63 
Change on CCO No. 18: $ 310,474.48 
Net Change to Date: $ 610,888.05 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 18: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities to match as built quantities due to normal project variations and adding articulated 
concrete mattress to help with erosion. 
 
 

13. Project: NH-P 0041(180), Pennington County, PCN 08U4 
Location: Various routes in the Rapid City area  
Contractor: Complete Concrete, Inc.   
Type of Work: Pavement restoration 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 2,523,640.50 
Change on CCO No. 3: $ 170,744.00 
Net Change to Date: $ 170,744.00 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting quantities of  
concrete repairs to include additional areas discovered of deterioration during construction.   
 
 

ATTACHMENT #2



14. Project: P TAPU(24), Meade County, PCN 0744 
Location: Sturgis along Otter Road from Racoon Road to Vanocker Canyon Road and along  

Vanocker Canyon Road from Otter Road to Pineview Drive  
Contractor: Big O Concrete LLC.  
Type of Work: Shared use path 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 744,964.58 
Change on CCO No. 7: $ 133,668.85 
Net Change to Date: $ 147,887.85 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 7: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra work requested by the City of Sturgis to better match the adjoining driveways 
and approach slabs. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
Ryan K. Johnson 
Senior Specification Engineer 

ATTACHMENT #2


	August 7, 2024
	1. Project: EM 0295(45)130, Brookings County, PCN 020V
	MITCHELL REGION

	2. Project: IM-CR 0291(137)12, Union County, PCN 095J
	3. Project: PH 0200(201), Hanson, Miner, & Minnehaha County, PCN 06JF
	4. Project: P-PH 0052(08)332, Yankton County, PCN 05ET
	5. Project: IM 0020(205), Minnehaha County, PCN 07CV
	6. Project: P 0042(58)311, Hanson County, PCN 03AN
	PIERRE RGION

	7. Project: NH 0014(234)167, Haakon & Stanley County, PCN 05E9
	8. Project: NH PS 0012(187)106, Corson County, PCN 04FL
	9. Project: P 0044(212)172, Mellette County, PCN 04X0
	10. Project: P 0044(212)172, Mellette County, PCN 04X0
	11. Project: NH 0033(41), Bennett, Gregory, & Tripp County, PCN 08RN
	RAPID CITY REGION

	12. Project: IM 0902(112)59, Pennington County, PCN 6568
	13. Project: NH-P 0041(180), Pennington County, PCN 08U4
	14. Project: P TAPU(24), Meade County, PCN 0744



